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NORTH HARDOUR
Rucey

Secondary School 7’s
TOURNAMENT PROGRAMME / DRAW

NH Domain Fields 1, 2, 4 & QBE Stadium, Stadium Drive, Albany
Marist RFC

Saturday 18" October 2014

UPDATED DRAW (Updated 17/10 — team entry changes)

OPEN BOYS
Pool 1 Pool 2 Pool 3 Pool 4
Westlake 1 Northcote Rosmini 1 Long Bay
Rangitoto 1 Rosmini 2 Westlake 2 Vanguard
Whangaparaoa Massey Kingsway Hato Petera
Glenfield Rangitoto 2
U15 BOYS
Pool 1 Pool 2 Pool 3 Pool 4
Westlake 1 Massey Rangitoto Rosmini
Mahurangi Kaipara Westlake 2 Kingsway
Long Bay Whangaparaoa Northcote Kristin
OPEN GIRLS
Pool 1 Pool 2
Mahurangi Kaipara
Birkenhead Long Bay
Northcote Hato Petera
U15 GIRLS
Westlake Girls
Long Bay
Rangitoto
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Tournament Information

Date: Saturday 18" October

Time: 9.40am onwards

Venue: Marist RFC — NH Domain Fields 1, 2 & 4 and QBE Stadium

Event Headquarters: Marist RFC Club Rooms (upstairs)

Pre-Tournament Briefing: 9.10am

Held Tournament Headquarters (Marist Club Rooms), to be attended by Team Managers

Grades: Open Boys, U15 Boys, Open Girls, U15 Girls

Entries Closed: 5.00pm, Friday 19" September

(There is no limit on the number of teams a school can enter into a grade, unless grades are oversubscribed in which case the
second team may be withdrawn to ensure as many schools are represented in the grades as possible).

General Information:
The North Harbour Secondary School 7s is played in accordance with IRB & NZRU “Laws of the Game” incorporating the
Domestic Safety Law Variations where applicable.

The Open Girls and U15 Girls Grades will play uncontested scrums.
North Harbour Community Rugby Staff will organise and manage the event and will therefore be responsible for adjudicating

any disputes arising concerning interpretation of the rules governing the running of the tournament.

Player Eligibility and Team Lists
All players must be listed on the official Team Registration Sheet. The completed Team Sheet must be returned to the NHRU
Offices via fax: 09 447 2101 or email tina@harbourrugby.co.nz by 12.00pm, Friday 26" September.

Schools may have composite teams provided both school principals agree in writing on the ‘College Sport’ composite team
application form, which must be forwarded to NHRFU prior to the tournament (please note - composite teams are not eligible
to represent North Harbour at the Condor 7’s).

Number of Players
Each team may have up to a maximum of twelve named players in their squad. Players are to be numbered 1 to 12 and each
player must wear their allocated number in every match.

Tournament Structure
The overall tournament structure determined by the number of team entries received for each grade.
In principle, teams will be placed into pools, from which they will play all other teams in their pool to qualify for the knock-out
stages of the tournament, their ranking based on the results of their pool matches.
U15 Girls — 1 pool of 3 with a 1v2 final
Open Girls — 2 pools of 3 teams (bye round), cross-over final (3v3), semi-finals (1v2 & 2v1) through to final
Open Boys — 3 pools 4 and 1 pool of 3, play everyone in your pool
U15 Boys — 4 pools of 3, play everyone in your pool
Open Boys & U15 Boys Finals:
e 1%in each pool qualify for Cup Semi-finals
e 2"ineach pool qualify for Plate Semi-finals
e 3" in each pool qualify for Bowl Semi-finals
e (no play-off games for 4" placed teams of pools)
e All semi-final winners through to respective finals

rd

Match Duration
The duration of all matches will be seven minutes each way with a one-minute interval. The timing of the tournament allows
for a twenty minute time period for pool matches to cover over-run, half-time and change-over from one game to another.

A siren will be sounded to commence the game at half and full-time and on completion of the half-time interval (fields — NH
Domain 1 and 2). Fixtures played on NH Domain 4 and the Stadium Field will be controlled by a manual hooter and/or Field
Coordinator. Although the siren/hooter determines playing time, the referee is the sole judge of time, and law.

Pool Play and Points
In each pool match, two points will be awarded for a win, one point per team in the event of a drawn match.
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Tied Teams
If on completion of the pool matches two or more teams in their respective pools have the same aggregate number of points
awarded the result will be determined in accordance with the following formula in order of sequence:
e The winning school of the match already played between the two schools shall be declared the winner.
e If the two schools concerned had drawn the match indicated, the team, which had scored the most tries in all games,
shall be declared the winner.
e If the teams are tied on tries scored, then the team which has the highest differences of points ‘for’ minus points
‘against’ in their pool matches, shall be the winner.
e Where there is still a tie, the winner shall be declared by the toss of a coin.

Drawn Games
There will be no extra time played to determine a winner in Pool Matches.

In the case of a draw at full time in either a_Semi-Final or Final then two periods of two minutes of
‘Golden Point’ extra time will be played with a 1 minute break for half time. A coin-toss will determine
who kicks off for extra time. The first team to score during this extra time period will be declared the
winner.

In a Semi-Final if no points are scored at the conclusion of extra time, the formula used to determine the
winner will be:

e Team who scored most tries in the match

e The Team who scored the first try in the match

e The team that scored the first points in the match

e Toss of Coin

In a Final if no points are scored at the conclusion of extra time then the Championship will be shared.

Player Substitution

A team can substitute five players in each game.

Normal substitution rules apply.

Substitutions can only be made during a break in play and only through the touch judge.

Judicial

Any on-field matters arising will be dealt with through the usual North Harbour RFU judicial system. Players sent off during the
tournament will not be permitted to take further part in the tournament and will be required to appear before a North Harbour
judicial panel as determined by the NHRU.

Refreshments / Marist RFC
The Marist RFC clubrooms will be open for refreshment purchase.

Facilities
Toilet facilities will be available at the Marist Club Rooms. Refer Map.
For teams playing on the Stadium Field, the nearest toilets are located on the concourse level of the main Stadium.

Key Rules:
Key 7s rules include:
e Scoring team kicks off
e Akick off that does not travel past the opposing 10m line will result in a free-kick at the centre of the half-way line to
the opposition.
e  Akick off that goes out on the full will result in a free-kick at the centre of the half-way line to the opposition.
o A kick off that goes dead or grounded in the in-goal area by the opposition will result in a free-kick at the
centre of the half-way line to the opposition.

Awards:
There will be brief prize givings for grades Open Boys, U15 Boys, Open Girls at the completion of their Finals.

Medical:

St Johns Medical Services will be in attendance.

Tournament Day NHRU Contacts:
Denis Henderson: 027 647 3685 and Miles Marcroft: 027 589 4447.



OPEN BOYS — GRADE ORDER - UPDATED

Pool 1
Rnd 1
Westlake 1

Whangaparaoa

Rnd 2
Westlake 1
Rangitoto 1

Rnd 3
Westlake 1
Rangitoto 1

Pool 2
Rnd 1
Northcote
Massey

Rnd 2
Northcote
Rosmini 2

Rnd 3
Northcote
Rosmini 2

Pool 3
Rnd 1
Rosmini 1
Bye

Rnd 2
Rosmini 1
Westlake 2

Rnd 3
Rosmini 1
Westlake 2

Pool 4
Rnd 1
Long Bay
Vanguard

Rnd 2
Vanguard
Long Bay

Rnd 3
Hato Petera
Long Bay

Rangitoto 1
Glenfield

Whangaparaoa

Glenfield

Glenfield

Whangaparaoa

Rosmini 2
Rangitoto 2

Massey
Rangitoto 2

Rangitoto 2
Massey

Westlake 2
Kingsway

Bye
Kingsway

Kingsway
Bye

Bye
Hato Petera

Bye
Hato Petera

Bye
Vanguard
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Time
9.40am
10.00am

11.00am
11.20am

12.20pm
12.40pm

9.40am

10.00am

11.00am
11.20am

12.20pm

12.40pm

10.20am

12.00pm

1.00pm

10.40am

11.40am

12.40pm

I
o3
o

Stadium
Stadium

Stadium
Stadium

Stadium
Stadium

Stadium

Stadium

Stadium

Stadium




Open Boys Play Off Rounds

Cup Semi-Finals

SF1 Pool 1 Rank 1 Pool 2 Rank 1 2.20pm Stadium

SF2 Pool 3 Rank 1 Pool 4 Rank 1 2.20pm 4

Plate Semi-Finals

SF3 Pool 1 Rank 2 Pool 2 Rank 2 2.00pm 1

SF4 Pool 3 Rank 2 Pool 4 Rank 2 2.00pm 2

Bowl Semi-Finals

SF5 Pool 1 Rank 3 Pool 2 Rank 3 2.00pm Stadium

SF6 Pool 3 Rank 3 Pool 4 Rank 3 2.00pm 4

Bowl Final Winner SF5 Winner SF6 3.00pm 2

Plate Final Winner SF3 Winner SF4 3.00pm 1

Cup Final Winner SF1 Winner SF2 3.20pm 1
U15 BOYS — GRADE ORDER - UPDATED

Pool 1 Time Field

Rnd 1

Westlake 1 Mahurangi 10.00am 2

Long Bay Bye

Rnd 2

Westlake 1 Long Bay 11.00am 2

Mahurangi Bye

Rnd 3

Mahurangi Long Bay 12.00pm 2

Westlake 1 Bye

Pool 2

Rnd 1

Massey Kaipara 10.00am 4

Whangaparaoa Bye

Rnd 2

Massey Whangaparaoa 11.00am 4

Kaipara Bye

Rnd 3

Kaipara Whangaparaoa 12.00pm 4

Massey Bye




Pool 3
Rnd 1
Rangitoto
Northcote

Rnd 2
Rangitoto
Westlake 2

Rnd 3
Westlake 2
Rangitoto

Pool 4
Rnd 1
Rosmini
Kingsway

Rnd 2
Kristin
Rosmini

Rnd 3
Rosmini
Kristin

U15 Boys Play Off Rounds

Cup Semi-Finals

SF1
SF2

Plate Semi-Finals

SF3
SF4

Bowl Semi-Finals

SF5
SF6

Bowl Final
Plate Final
Cup Final

Pool 1 Rank 1
Pool 3 Rank 1

Pool 1 Rank 2
Pool 3 Rank 2

Pool 1 Rank 3
Pool 3 Rank 3

Winner SF5
Winner SF3
Winner SF1

Westlake 2
Bye

Northcote
Bye

Northcote
Bye

Kristin
Bye

Kingsway
Bye

Kingsway
Bye

Pool 2 Rank 1
Pool 4 Rank 1

Pool 2 Rank 2
Pool 4 Rank 2

Pool 2 Rank 3
Pool 4 Rank 3

Winner SF6
Winner SF4
Winner SF2

10.20am

11.20am

12.20pm

10.20am

11.20am

12.20pm

1.40pm
1.40pm

1.40pm
1.40pm

1.20pm
1.20pm

2.20pm
2.40pm
2.40pm

Stadium

Stadium
4

2
2
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OPEN GIRLS — GRADE ORDER - UPDATED

Pool 1 Time Field

Rnd 1

Mahurangi Birkenhead 9.40am 2

Northcote Bye

Rnd 2

Mahurangi Northcote 10.40am 2

Birkenhead Bye

Rnd 3

Birkenhead Northcote 11.40am 2

Mahurangi Bye

Pool 2

Rnd 1

Kaipara Long Bay 9.40am 4

Hato Petera Bye

Rnd 2

Kaipara Hato Petera 10.40am 4

Long Bay Bye

Rnd 3

Long Bay Hato Petera 11.40am 4

Kaipara Bye

Open Girls Play Off Rounds

SF1 Pool 1 Rank 1 Pool 2 Rank 2 1.00pm 1

SF2 Pool 1 Rank 2 Pool 2 Rank 1 1.00pm 2

COF Pool 1 Rank 3 Pool 2 Rank 3 1.20pm 2

Final Winner SF1 Winner SF2 2.20pm 1
U15 GIRLS — GRADE ORDER - UPDATED

Pool 1 Time Field

Rnd 1

Long Bay Westlake Girls 10.40am 1

Rangitoto Bye

Rnd 2

Westlake Girls Rangitoto 11.40am 1

Long Bay Bye

Rnd 3

Long Bay Rangitoto 12.40pm 2

Westlake Girls Bye

U15 Girls Final

Final Rank 1 Rank 2 1.20pm 1




DRAWS — FIELD/TIME ORDER - UPDATED

TIME NH DOMAIN - FIELD 1 - UPDATED
9.40am Open Boys Pool 2 Rnd 1 Northcote Rosmini 2
10.00am Open Boys Pool 2 Rnd 1 Massey Rangitoto 2
10.20am
10.40am U15 Girls Rnd 1 Long Bay Y Westlake Girls
11.00am Open Boys Pool 2 Rnd 2 Northcote v Massey
11.20am Open Boys Pool 2 Rnd 2 Rosmini 2 v Rangitoto 2
11.40am U15 Girls Rnd 2 Westlake Girls v Rangitoto
12.00pm Open Boys Pool 3 Rnd 2 Westlake 2 v Kingsway
12.20pm Open Boys Pool 2 Rnd 3 Northcote v Rangitoto 2
12.40pm Open Boys Pool 2 Rnd 3 Rosmini 2 v Massey
1.00pm Open Girls SF1 Pool 1 Rank 1 v Pool 2 Rank 2
1.20pm U15 Girls Final Rank 1 v Rank 2
1.40pm U15 Boys Cup SF1 Pool 1 Rank 1 v Pool 2 Rank 1
2.00pm Open Boys Plate SF3 Pool 1 Rank 2 v Pool 2 Rank 2
2.20pm Open Girls Final Winner SF1 v Winner SF2
2.40pm U15 Boys Cup Final Winner SF1 v Winner SF2
3.00pm Open Boys Plate Final Winner SF3 v Winner SF4
3.20pm Open Boys Cup Final Winner SF1 v Winner SF2

TIME NH DOMAIN - FIELD 2 - UPDATE
9.40am Open Girls Pool 1 Rnd 1 Mahurangi v Birkenhead
10.00am U15 Boys Pool 1 Rnd 1 Westlake 1 v Mahurangi
10.20am U15 Boys Pool 3Rnd 1 Rangitoto v Westlake 2
10.40am Open Girls Pool 1 Rnd 2 Mahurangi v Northcote
11.00am U15 Boys Pool 1 Rnd 2 Westlake 1 v Long Bay
11.20am U15 Boys Pool 3 Rnd 2 Rangitoto v Northcote
11.40am Open Girls Pool 1 Rnd 3 Birkenhead v Northcote
12.00pm U15 Boys Pool 1 Rnd 3 Mahurangi v Long Bay
12.20pm U15 Boys Pool 3 Rnd 3 Westlake 2 v Northcote
12.40pm U15 Girls Rnd 3 Long Bay Vv Rangitoto
1.00pm Open Girls SF2 Pool 1 Rank 2 v Pool 2 Rank 1
1.20pm Open Girls Cross-Over Final Pool 1 Rank 3 v Pool 2 Rank 3
1.40pm U15 Boys Cup SF2 Pool 3 Rank 1 v Pool 4 Rank 1
2.00pm Open Boys Plate SF4 Pool 3 Rank 2 v Pool 4 Rank 2
2.20pm U15 Boys Bowl Final Winner SF5 v Winner SF6
2.40pm U15 Boys Plate Final Winner SF3 v Winner SF4
3.00pm Open Boys Bowl Final Winner SF5 v Winner SF6

3.20pm




TIME NH DOMAIN 4 - UPDATED
9.40am Open Girls Pool 2 Rnd 1 Kaipara v Long Bay
10.00am U15 Boys Pool 2 Rnd 1 Massey v Kaipara
10.20am U15 Boys Pool 4 Rnd 1 Rosmini Y Kristin
10.40am Open Girls Pool 2 Rnd 2 Kaipara v Hato Petera
11.00am U15 Boys Pool 2 Rnd 2 Massey v Whangaparaoa
11.20am U15 Boys Pool 4 Rnd 2 Kristin Vv Kingsway
11.40am Open Girls Pool 2 Rnd 3 Long Bay v Hato Petera
12.00pm U15 Boys Pool 2 Rnd 3 Kaipara v Whangparaoa
12.20pm U15 Boys Pool 4 Rnd 3 Rosmini Vv Kingsway
12.40pm Open Boys Pool 4 Rnd 3 Long Bay Vv Vanguard
1.00pm
1.20pm U15 Boys Bowl SF6 Pool 3 Rank 3 v Pool 4 Rank 3
1.40pm U15 Boys Plate SF4 Pool 3 Rank 2 v Pool 4 Rank 2
2.00pm Open Boys Bowl SF6 Pool 3 Rank 3 v Pool 4 Rank 3
2.20pm Open Boys Cup SF2 Pool 3 Rank 1 v Pool 4 Rank 1
2.40pm
3.00pm
3.20pm

TIME Main Stadium Field - UPDATED
9.40am Open Boys Pool 1 Rnd 1 Westlake 1 v Rangitoto 1
10.00am Open Boys Pool 1 Rnd 1 Whangaparaoa v Glenfield
10.20am Open Boys Pool 3 Rnd 1 Rosmini 1 Y Westlake 2
10.40am Open Boys Pool 4 Rnd 1 Vanguard v Hato Petera
11.00am Open Boys Pool 1 Rnd 2 Westlake 1 v Whangaparaoa
11.20am Open Boys Pool 1 Rnd 2 Rangitoto 1 v Glenfield
11.40am Open Boys Pool 4 Rnd 2 Long Bay Vv Hato Petera
12.00pm
12.20pm Open Boys Pool 1 Rnd 3 Westlake 1 Y Glenfield
12.40pm Open Boys Pool 1 Rnd 3 Rangitoto 1 v Whangaparaoa
1.00pm Open Boys Pool 3 Rnd 3 Rosmini 1 v Kingsway
1.20pm U15 Boys Bowl SF5 Pool 1 Rank 3 v Pool 2 Rank 3
1.40pm U15 Boys Plate SF3 Pool 1 Rank 2 v Pool 2 Rank 2
2.00pm Open Boys Bowl SF5 Pool 1 Rank 3 v Pool 2 Rank 3
2.20pm Open Boys Cup SF1 Pool 1 Rank 1 Pool 2 Rank 1
2.40pm
3.00pm
3.20pm




VENUE AND FIELD
MAP

Stadlum

Enter Stadium
field here Gate A

Marist Club Rooms
Event Headquarters.

Toilets ground level.
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